

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF APPEALS OF WEST VIRGINIA

SCA EFiled: Oct 14 2022
03:32PM EDT
Transaction ID 68257972

ROMAN REALTY, LLC, a West Virginia
limited liability company,

Plaintiff Below/Petitioner,

v.

THE CITY OF MORGANTOWN, WEST
VIRGINIA, a West Virginia municipal
corporation,

Defendant Below/Respondent.

CASE NO. 22-0587

PETITIONER'S BRIEF

Appeal Arising from Order Entered on
June 14, 2022, in Civil Action No. 20-C-109 in
the Circuit Court of Monongalia County, West Virginia

Kayla A. Cook [WVSB # 11969]
kcook@bowlesrice.com
Michael C. Cardi [WVSB # 12228]
mcardi@bowlesrice.com
Jordan C. Maddy [WVSB # 13847]
jmaddy@bowlesrice.com
BOWLES RICE LLP
125 Granville Square, Suite 400
Morgantown, WV 26501
Phone: 304-285-2500
Counsel for Petitioner Roman Realty, LLC

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	7
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT AND DECISION	11
ARGUMENT	11
1. THE CIRCUIT COURT ERRED IN DENYING ROMAN REALTY’S PETITION FOR WRIT OF MANDAMUS BECAUSE A CIVIL TORT RECOVERY IS NOT AN ADEQUATE REMEDY WHEN PRIVATE PROPERTY IS TAKEN WITHOUT JUST COMPENSATION.....	11
A. Compensatory damages in tort actions do not ensure that property owners receive just compensation for the value of their taken property	14
B. Attorney’s fees are a key component of the remedies available in eminent domain proceedings and are unavailable in civil tort suits.....	16
C. Resorting to civil action would preclude Roman Realty from procedural protection to which it is constitutionally entitled, namely an impartial jury of twelve freeholders	19
CONCLUSION.....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	Pages
<i>Barnes v. United States</i> , 210 Ct. Cl. 467, 538 F.2d 865 (Ct. Cl. 1976)	13
<i>Brooks v. City of Huntington</i> , 234 W. Va. 607, 768 S.E.2d 97 (2014).....	15
<i>Buckhannon & N.R. Co. v. Great Scott Coal & Coke Co.</i> , 75 W. Va. 423, 83 S.E. 1031 (1914).....	14
<i>Burdette v. Campbell</i> , 126 W. Va. 591, 30 S.E.2d 713 (1944).....	16
<i>City of Riverside v. Rivera</i> , 477 U.S. 561 (1986)	17, 18
<i>Flowers v. City of Morgantown</i> , 166 W. Va. 92, 272 S.E.2d 663 (1980)	12
<i>Kerr v. Quinn</i> , 692, F.2d 875 (2nd Cir. 1982)	18
<i>Loretto v. Teleprompter Manhattan CATV Corp.</i> , 458 U.S. 419 (1982).....	18
<i>Nelson v. W. Va. Public Employees Ins. Bd.</i> , 171 W. Va. 445, 300 S.E.2d 86 (1982).....	16, 17
<i>Painter v. Peavy</i> , 192 W. Va. 189, 451 S.E.2d 755 (1994)	14
<i>Pan Coal Co. v. Garland Pocahontas Coal Co.</i> , 97 W. Va. 368, 125 S.E. 226 (1924)	8
<i>Perrine v. E.I. du Pont de Nemours and Co.</i> , 225 W. Va. 482, 694 S.E.2d 815, (2010).....	8
<i>Shaffer v. W. Va. DOT, Div. of Highways</i> , 208 W. Va. 673, 542 S.E.2d 835 (2000).....	1, 6, 9, 11, 13
<i>State ex rel. Firestone Tire & Rubber Co. v. Ritchie</i> 153 W. Va. 132, 168 S.E.2d 287 (1969).....	12
<i>State ex rel. Phoenix Ins. Co. v. Ritchie</i> , 154 W. Va. 306, 175 S.E.2d 428 (1970).....	6
<i>State ex rel. W. Va. Highlands Conservancy, Inc. v. W. Va. Div. of Env'tl. Prot.</i> , 193 W. Va. 650, 458 S.E.2d 88 (1995).....	8, 16
<i>Stover v. Milam</i> , 210 W. Va. 336, 557 S.E.2d 390 (2001)	10, 12

<i>Thorne v. City of Clarksburg</i> , 88 W. Va. 251, 106 S.E. 644 (1921)	9, 20
<i>Thune v. United States</i> , 41 Fed. Cl. 49 (Ct. Cl. 1998)	13
<i>W. Va. Dep't of Highways v. Bartlett</i> , 156 W.Va. 431, 194 S.E.2d 383 (1973)	14
<i>W. Va. Dep't of Transp., Div. of Highways v. Pifer</i> , 242 W. Va. 431, 836 S.E.2d 398 (2019)	8, 17
<i>W. Va. Dep't of Trans., Div. of Highways v. Western Pocahontas Properties, L.P.</i> , 236 W. Va. 50, 777 S.E.2d 619 (2015)	8, 14, 15

STATUTES

W. Va. Code § 8-1-2(b)	20, 21
W. Va. Code § 54-2-5	20
W. Va. Code § 54-2-10	20

RULES AND REGULATIONS

W. Va. R. App. P. 18(a)	11
W. Va. R. App. P. 20(a)	11

WEST VIRGINIA CONSTITUTION

W. VA. CONST. art. III § 9	7,8,12,19
----------------------------------	-----------

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Jed Michael Silversmith, <i>Takings, Torts & Turmoil: Reviewing the Authority Requirement of the Just Compensation Clause</i> , 19 UCLA J. Env't L & Pol'y 359 (2002)	13
